
Page 1 of 8 

 

 
 

 

HLL LIFECARE LIMITED 

(A Government of India Enterprise) 

AKKULAM PLANT, SREEKARIYAM P.O, 

                                                   THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695017 

Email: materialsaft@lifecarehll.com 

Website: www.lifecarehll.com 

PH:  +91 471 2442641, 2445930 

FAX: +91 471 2445935 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Tender No: HLL/AFT/PUR/RCW/2024-25 dtd  02/03/2024 

 

      

 

Tender for Retaining wall work near Biogas plant 

and Cooling tower at HLL Lifecare Limited, 

Akkulam Factory, Thriuvanathapuram -17 

 

 
 

 

 

 

mailto:materialsaft@hindlatex.com
http://www.hindlatex.com/


Page 2 of 8 

 

 
               HLL/AFT/PUR/RCW/2024-25 dtd 02/03/2024                                                              02/03/2024 

 

 

                          

TENDER NOTICE 
 
 

Sub:Tender for Retaining wall work near Biogas plant and Cooling tower at 
HLL Lifecare Ltd Factory, Akkulam, Thiruvananthapuram -17 reg:- 
 
Competitive sealed and super scribed bids are invited in the prescribed Format for Tender for 
Retaining wall work near Biogas plant and Cooling  tower at 
HLL Lifecare Ltd Factory, Akkulam, Thiruvananthapuram -17 
 

A complete set of bid documents can be had from the office of the JOINT GENERAL MANAGER 

(MATERIALS) HLL LIFECARE LTD, AKKULAM, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695 017 during 

office hours on any working day up to 12 hrs on 15/03/2024, on submission written application. 

 

The Tender Documents can also be downloaded from our Website www.lifecarehll.com.  

 

Tender opening details: 

     

 

 

        a) Last date and time for receipt of bids          : 15/03/2024upto 2.00 PM 

        b) Date and time of opening of bid                : 15/03/2024at 3.30PM 

        c) Address for communication, receipt and Place of opening of bids: 

 

 

 

 

JOINT GENERAL MANAGER (MATERIALS) 

HLL LIFE CARE LIMITED, 

AKKULAM, SREEKARIYAM.P.O 

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM – 695 017, 

KERALA, INDIA 

Ph No: (0471) 2445930, Fax: (0471) 2445935 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.hindlatex.com/


Page 3 of 8 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/RCW/2024-25 dtd  02/03/2024                                                            02/03/2024 

TERMS & CONDITIONS 
 

1. Any changes pertains to this tender shall be communicated through our website  

www.lifecarehll.com only. 

 

2. The rates mentioned in the table shall be inclusive of all the statutory taxes and levies as per statutory 

rules.  

3. The bidder should have similar type experience in Construction/Civil work in any reputed 

organizations and should produce the documents as and when required. 

 

4. HLL may, at its discretion, extend this deadline for submission of bids by amending the Bid 

Documents, in such case, all rights and obligations of the HLL and Bidders previously subject to the 

deadline will thereafter be subject to the deadline as extended. HLL will not be held responsible for the 

postal delay, if any, in the delivery of  the bidding document or non-receipt of the same. Bids sent by 

Telex/Fax/Telegraph will not be accepted. The company reserves the right to club or split the items of 

works, change the qualifying criteria at their discretion and to reject / cancel the tender without assigning 

any reason thereof. 

5. The completed bid documents in sealed cover superscribed " Tender for Retaining wall work near 

Biogas plant and Cooling  tower at HLL Lifecare Limited, Akkulam Factory, Thriuvanathapuram -17" 
should reach the office on 15.03.2024  before 2 PM and the bids received till the prescribed time will 

be opened on the same day at 3.30 PM. in the presence of interested bidders/or their authorized 

representatives.  
                                                                                    

6. In the event of the date specified for bid receipt and opening being declared as a closed holiday for 

HLL’s office, the due date for submission of bids and opening of bids will be the following working day 

at the appointed times. 

 

7. Unit Chief HLL Lifecare Limited, Akkulam Factory reserves the right to cancel the tender at any 

time during the work without assigning any reason thereof.  

 

8. The Company reserves the right to give the contract work to a single party or more parties at 

its discretion and the same shall be binding on all parties concerned. 

 

9. Statutory deductions are applicable in the final contract rate and in the payable bill amount. 

 

10.All the material required for the work shall be in the scope of Contractor.HLL reserves right to 

inspect the materials being used for the work. 

 

11.Materials used for the work shall have ISI certification. 

 

12.Preferred makes material, Cement: Sanker/Ramco/Dalmia/Ambuja/or approved equivalent 

 Steel: Vizag/Tata/Jindal/Sail/Kairali/or approved equivalent. 

 

13.Contractor shall provide Insurance for the employees deputed for the work under work 

compensation policy. . 

 

14.Rate shall be quated as per Price Bid format.Rate comparison will be done in the consolidated total 

Amount basis. 

http://www.hindlatex.com/


Page 4 of 8 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/RCW/2024-25 dtd  02/03/2024                                                            02/03/2024 
 

15.Payment shall be made on actual quantity of executive basis through joint measurement. 

 

16.Payment shall be made within 30 days from the date of completion of work and certification   

By HLL Officials. 

 

17. Penalty @ 2% per day up to a maximum of 10% per docket value will be imposed, if the 

work is not executed within the time limit as per the order.  

 

18. The company reserves the right to reject / cancel any bids without assigning any reason thereof. 

 

19.Only Vendors with GST Registration will be considered for Bid submission and their GST 

Registration Certificate is to be submitted as proof along with Bid documents.   

 

 

 

 

Joint General Manager (Materials)   
 



Page 5 of 8 

 

 
                                           RETAINING WALL PLAN – HLL AFT 
 



Page 6 of 8 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/RCW/2024-25 dtd  02/03/2024                                                             02/03/2024 

 
 

 

Retaining wall work at AFT-Retaining wall work near Biogas plant and Cooling 

tower at HLL Lifecare Ltd Factory, Akkulam, Thiruvananthapuram. 

Sl. No Specification Quantity Rate Amount 

1 Demolishing Work    

 

 
1.001 

Demolishing R.C.C. work manually / by mechanical 

means including stacking of 

steel bars and disposal of unserviceable material 

with in 50 metres lead as per 

direction of Engineer -in-Charge. 

 

 
1.000cum 

  

 

 
 

1.002 

Demolishing brick work manually / by mechanical 

means including stacking of 

serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable 

material within 50 metres lead as 

per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.In cement 

mortar 

 

 
 

1.000cum 

  

 

 
 

1.003 

Demolishing stone rubble masonry manually / by 

mechanical means including 

stacking of serviceable material and disposal of 

unserviceable material within 50 

metres lead as per direction of Engineer -in- 

Charges:In cement mortar 

 

 
 

17.128cum 

  

2 Earth Work    

 
2.001 

Extra for every additional lift 1.5 m or part there of 

in excavation / banking excavated 

or stacked materials.All kinds of soil 

 
67.750cum 

  

 

 

 
2.002 

Felling trees of the girth (measured at a height of 1 

m above ground level) including 

cutting of trunks and branches, removing the 

roots and stacking of serviceable 

material and disposal of unserviceable 

material.Beyound 60 cm girth up to and 

including 120 cm girth 

 

 

 
2.000each 

  

 

 
 

2.003 

Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in 

trenches, plinth, sides of 

foundation etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in 

depth, consolidating each deposited 

layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m 

and lift up to 1.5 m. 

 

 
 

133.500cum 

  



Page 7 of 8 

 

 

 

 

 
2.004 

Earth work in excavation by mechanical means 

(Hydraulic excavator) /manual means in 

foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 

m in width or 10 sqm on plan), 

including dressing of sides and ramming of 

bottoms, lift up to 1.5 m, including 

getting out the excavated soil and disposal of 

surplus excavated soil as directed, 
within a lead of 50 m.All kinds of soil 

 

 

 

 
43.740cum 

  

 

 
2.005 

Extra for levelling &amp; neatly dressing of 

disposed soil completely as directed by 

Engineer-in-charge. 

 
133.500cum 

  

 

 

 
 

2.006 

Earth work in excavation by mechanical means 

(Hydraulic excavator)/manual means 

over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in 

width as well as 10 sqm on plan) 

including disposal of excavated earth, lead up to 

50 m and lift up to 1.5 m, disposed 

earth to be levelled and neatly dressed.All kinds of 

soil 

 

 

 
 

98.475cum 

  

3 Concrete Work    

 

 
 

3.001 

Providing and laying in position cement concrete 

of specified grade excluding the 

cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to 

plinth level:1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 fine 

sand : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal 

size) 

 

 
 

4.282cum 

  

 

 

 
3.002 

Providing and laying in position specified grade of 

reinforced cement concrete, 

excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, 

finishing and reinforcement - All work up 

to plinth level:1:1:5:3 (1 cement 1.5 coarse sand :3 

graded stone aggregate 20 mm 

nominal size 

 

 

 
23.984cum 

  

 

 

 

 
3.003 

Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any 

thickness), including attached 

pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, 

fillets, columns, pillars, piers, 

abutments, posts and struts etc. up tot floor five 

level excluding cost of centering, 

shuttering, finishing and reinforcement :1:1.5:3( 1 

cement : 1.5 coarse sand : 3 graded 

stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) 

 

 

 

 
71.448cum 

  

 

3.004 

Centering and shuttering including strutting, etc. 

and removal of form 

for:Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc 

for mass concrete 

 

26.200sqm 

  

 

3.005 

Centering and shuttering including strutting, etc. 

and removal of form for:Walls (any 

thickness) including attached pilasters, 

butteresses, plinth and string courses etc. 

 

299.220sqm 

  



Page 8 of 8 

 

 

 
3.006 

Steel reinforcement for R.C.C work including 

straightening, cutting, bending, placing 

in position and binding all complete upto plinth 

levelThermo - Mechanically Treated 

bars of grade Fe-500D or more 

 

 
1920.00 kilogram 

  

 

 
3.007 

Steel reinforcement for R.C.C work including 

straightening, cutting, bending, placing 

in position and binding all complete above plinth 

level.Thermo - Mechanically 
Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more 

 

 
5720.000kg 

  

 

 
3.008 

Supply, spreading and proper fixing of low density 

polyethylene (LDPE) sheet having 

minimum 500 micron thickness and greater tear 

strength over compacted and leveled 

base course by lapping 200mm on all joints 

including all required as per the 

instruction of Engineer In Charge. 

 

 

 
125.240sqm 

  

4 Finishing Works    

 

 
 

4.001 

Finishing walls with Premium Acrylic Smooth 

exterior paint with Silicone additives 

of required shade:New work (Two or more coats 

applied @ 1.43 ltr/ 10 sqm over and 

including priming coat of exterior primer applied 

@ 2.20 kg/ 10 sqm) 

 

 
 

201.300sqm 

  

 
TOTAL 

   

 
GST@18% 

   

 
GRAND TOTAL 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


